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Schedule of Charges- MDB Visa Credit Card 
(Effective from 01 January 2025) 

Particulars Visa Gold Card Visa Platinum Card 

Issuance/Renewal/Annual Fee (Basic Card)1 Tk. 3,000 Tk. 4,500 

Supplementary Card Fee (Annual/ Renewal) Tk. 1,000 (Free first 3 cards) 
Tk. 1,500 (Free first 3 

cards) 

Supplementary Card Fee (Secured Card) 1st Supplementary Card is Free 

Card Replacement Fee Tk. 500 Tk. 600 

PIN Replacement Fee Tk. 400 Tk. 500 

Late Payment Fee (if minimum due is not paid within due date) Tk. 1000 / USD 10 Tk. 1200 / USD 15 

Over Limit Fee Tk. 700 / USD 11 Tk. 700 / USD 11 

Cash Withdrawal / Advance Fee from ATM 
(whichever is higher) 

1% or Tk. 50 (MDB & Q-Cash ATM); 2% or Tk. 100 (other 
than Q-Cash & ATM); In abroad-per transaction USD 4 or 

3% whichever is higher. 

Statement Retrieval Fee Tk. 50 

Balance Transfer  Processing Fee2 FREE 

Interest Rate on Balance Transfer 25% p.a. 

Card Cheque Book Fee (First Cheque Book- Free) Tk. 300 ( for 10 leaves) 

Processing Fee on Fund Transfer (IBFT) through midland online3 0.80% 

IBFT Fee (A2A, C2A) and Prepaid Card to Other Bank BDT 10 (Including VAT) 

Card Cheque Processing Fee 1.50% 

Card Cheque Return Fee (for insufficient fund) Tk. 600.00 

Cheque Return Fee(For Payment to MDB Credit Cards) Tk. 300 

Certificate Issuance Fee Tk. 300.00 

Printed Statement (only for e-statement subscriber) Tk. 300.00 

Daily Transaction use Limit 
ATM-5/day, POS-15/day, e-Com-15/day and 

FC limit is as per BB Guideline 

CIB Fee Tk. 100  

Transaction Alert(SMS) Service Fee Tk. 300.00 

Visa Money Transfer (VMT) Charges  Tk. 50.00 

e-Statement  Enrollment Fee FREE 

Access Fee to Balaka Executive Lounge at HSIA, Dhaka 4 FREE (for the cardholder only) 

Markup5 3% 

Interest Rate6 25% p.a. 

Credit Shield Insurance Premium7 0.25% of Outstanding Amount 

Insta-Loan (loan against Credit Cards) Processing Fee 2.00% of Loan Amount 

Insta-Loan Interest Rate(flat)8 9.00% p.a. 

Insta-Loan Early Settlement Fee Tk. 250 or 2% of balance amount (whichever is higher) 

Retail2EMI-Conversion of Retail purchase into EMI Interest Rate(flat) 9% p.a. 

Early Settlement Fee (Insta-Loan, Retail2EMI) Tk. 400 or 2% of balance amount (whichever is higher) 

Credit Limit Balance Fee 5% on excess limit 

Vat for ads on Social Media or as per NBR rules 15% of the transaction amount 

Reward Point9 
1 Reward point for Spend Tk. 50 / USD 1 (for Gold Card) 

and 2 Reward point for Spend Tk. 50 / USD 1 (for Platinum 
Card) 

POS/Ecom transaction up to US$ 5 US$ 0.20 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.midlandbankbd.net/


www.midlandbankbd.net | 24-hour Contact Centre: 16596 2 

  

 

Schedule of Charges- MDB Visa Credit Card 
(Effective from 01 January 2025) 

 
Notes: 
1. (a) Annual Fee will be charged when the card is issued and on every anniversary in the subsequent yearsirrespective of card 

activation. From the 2nd year, a Cardholder can get annual fee waived if he/she makes 15 transactions (applicable for ATM, Retail 

POS, E-Commerce, where fund transfer, add money and cheque transaction is not applicable for waiver) in a year (anniversary to 

anniversary) and no Late Payment Feewas imposed during the same period. This waiver can be availed for the annual fee of the 

most recent year only i.e. the annual fee imposed on the latest anniversary. The Cardholder needs to call 16596or email at 

contact.center@midlandbankbd.net for the waiver after the fee has been charged. 

(b) There is no Annual Fee / Issuance Fee for the Basic card in the first year. 2nd year onward, 100% waiver on Renewal Fee if (i) 

15 transactions (POS & ATM) made by either basic cardholder or supplementary cardholder or both in a preceding year OR (ii) 

accumulated cash and retail transaction amount in the preceding year exceeds Tk. 50,000 or equivalent foreign currency.  

2. In case where all outstanding balance is transferred from other credit card to MDB credit card. 

3. Applicable for Internet Banking Fund Transfer (IBFT) transactions by using midlandonline (Internet banking portal of Midland Bank 

PLC.) from MDB credit card to any bank’s account or card. 

4. Accessing Balaka Executive Lounge at Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka is free for the both primary and supplementary 

cardholders round the year. For additional accompanying guest, an amount of USD 25 or equivalent BDT will be charged at the 

property. 

5. A foreign currency factor(Mark-Up) of 3% will be applied in case of foreign currency transactions when the transaction currency is 

non- USD. 

6. Applicable for all transactions types i.e. POS, ATM, E-Commerce, Card Cheque, IBFT Fund Transfer, Balance Transfer and all 

other Fees & Charges etc. and calculated from transaction date. 

7. This is an optional upcoming service to bring the primary credit cardholder under insurance coverage program in case of (i) Death, 

due to sickness or accident; (ii) Permanent Total Disability (PDT) and (iii) Accidental Death (AD). 

8. Repayment period is maximum 36 months. 

9. Applicable for ATM, Retail POS and e-Commerce transaction. Card cheque transaction, fund transfer and add money are not 

applicable for reward point. Any Late Payment/Over Due will be treated as non-eligibility for redemption the Reward Point.Reward 

Points, if not redeemed, will get expired in 3 years (from point accumulation date). 

10. Currently, Near Field Communication (NFC) and Contactless transaction feature are not enabled. Upon notification, you may 

enable the NFC option through Contact Centre 16596.   

 
Some important points to remember: 

 15% VAT will be charged as applicable. The Fees and Charges are subject to change as per Bank policy/ regulatory guideline. 

 All credit cards are dual currency cards, meaning they will be accepted at all merchants’ location displaying Visa logo across the 

globe. 

 Automatic enrollment will be made for e-Statement and Transaction Alert (SMS)Services. Sending paper based statement has 

been discontinued. 

 The Billing Date / Statement Generation Date is fixed on 20th and 21st day of each month for Gold and Platinum Card respectively. 

Payment Due Date will be after 15 days of statement generation date. However, if payment due date falls on Friday, Saturday or 

public/bank holidays, payment to be made on the last transaction day. 

 Excess Limit Fee will be imposed if card outstanding exceeds credit card limit. 

 Depositing/sending payment by using BEFTN or NPSB Network will credit the fund to your account statement on the next 

transaction day. 

 Cardholder must add the amount of “Batch Clearing Fee” with the credit card due amount when you making deposit payment using 

Cheque (BDT 50,000 and above) of any schedule bank. Please mark all cheques crossed and payable to “Midland Bank PLC.”. 

 If payment is made by other bank’s cheque/NPSB/MFS, the same must be deposited at least 3(three) working days prior to 

payment due date to avoid late penalty. 

 Cash Advance Limit: 50% of credit limit 

 Minimum Amount Due: 3% or Tk. 500 whichever is higher 3% or USD 50 whichever is higher. 

 As per regulatory directive, Government Excise fee will be realized annually for both debit or credit balances. 

 

  

 

For more information: 
 
Write:contact.centre@midlandbankbd.net 
 
Or visit:https://www.midlandbankbd.net 
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Schedule of Charges- MDB Visa Credit Card 
(Effective from 01 January 2025) 
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Schedule of Charges- MDB Visa Credit Card 
(Effective from 01 January 2025) 

A. CREDITCARD FEATURES 

 

1. WhatarethemainfeaturesofMidlandBank(MDB)creditcards? 

 

MDB credit cards offer you up to 45 days of interest free, wide acceptance at over 38 

millionmerchants worldwide and the flexibility to make purchases over the internet, pay bills 

andwithdrawmoneyat over onemillionATMsdisplayingVisalogoin morethan210 countries. 

 

2. CanIhaveadditionalcreditcardsformyfamily? 

 

As a primary cardholder, you can extend the benefits of your credit card to maximum 

5supplementarycardholders.Supplementarycardholdersshareyourcreditlimitandyouwillberesp

onsible for any transactions or liabilities made on supplementary cards in addition to 

yourowncredit cards. Supplementarycardholdersmust be at least18years old. 

 

3. Whatarethefeesandchargesappliedforthecreditcards? 

 

A copy of the MDB Credit Card Fees and Charges can be obtained either from your 

nearestMDBbranchorfromvisitingthesite:https://www.midlandbankbd.net. 

 
 

B. APPLICATIONPROCESS 

 

1. How doIapplyforMDBcreditcards? 

 

Please complete the MDB Credit Card Application Form (“Application Form”) and return 

italong with the required supporting documents to your nearest MDB branch. You can also 

fillin the online application form at https://www.midlandbankbd.net or call our 24-hour 

ContactCentre16596 foranyinquiries about application andsupportingdocuments. 

 

2. Whatarethenecessarydocumentsrequiredgetacreditcard? 

 

Toapplyforacreditcard,youmustsubmitthefollowingdocuments: 

 

 2copiesrecentpassportsizedcolorphotographs 

 1 copyof e-TIN certificate 

 6month’s bank statement (not morethan1 month old) 

 SalaryCertificate/PaySlip/LOI(not morethan1month old) 

 Photocopyof NID 

 Photocopyof passport (for multicurrencytransactions) 

 PhotocopyofStaff ID/VisitingCard(ForSalariedperson). 

 Photocopyoftradelicense(for business person) 

 

3. WhatistherequiredincometobequalifiedforaMDBcreditcard? 

http://www.midlandbankbd.net/
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Schedule of Charges- MDB Visa Credit Card 
(Effective from 01 January 2025) 

TheminimummonthlynetincomerequiredforMDBcreditcardis BDT 20,000. 

 

4. Iamanon-resident, canIstillapplyforcreditcards? 

 

Ifyouareanon-resident,youcan’tapplyforcredit cards. 

 

5. How doIchecktheprogressofmyapplication? 

 

Assessmentofyourapplicationmaytakeupto10-12workingdays.Youcanchecktheprogressof the 

application by contacting our 24-hour Contact Centre after 10 working days from 

thesubmission date. 

 

6. How longwillittakeformetoreceivemynewcard? 

 

You will be receiving your card within 15 working days after successfully applying for a 

newcreditcard. 

 

7. How doIknowifmyapplicationhasbeenapprovedordeclined? 

 

Onceyourapplicationhasbeenassessed,youwillreceiveanapprovalnotice(oradeclineone)viaSMS

/Email notification. 

 
 

C. CARDPAYMENT 

 

1. Whataretheannualfeesofthecreditcards? 

 

Theannualfeeofourcreditcardcanbefoundindetailsinthefollowinglink:https://www.midlandban

kbd.net/ 

 

2. How canIpaythecreditcardbill? 

 

You can pay your credit card dues by visiting MDB branch, by using MDB internet 

banking(midlandonline:https://ibanking.midlandbankbd.net/),BEFTN,InternetBankingFundTr

ansferusingNPSBnetwork, MFS and applyingautodebitInstructions. 

 

3. IsitpossibletosettlebothUSDandBDTportionoutstandingthroughAutoDebitinstructio

n? 

 

You can leave an auto debit instruction by applying at your nearest branch or emailing 

atContactCentertopayoffyouroutstandingonyourMDBVisacredit card. 
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Schedule of Charges- MDB Visa Credit Card 
(Effective from 01 January 2025) 

D. CREDITLIMIT 

 

1. Whatwillbethecreditlimitof new card? 

 

Asperyoursalaryorincomepermonth,wemayallow1(one)to2.5(two 

pointfive)timesofnetincomeasyourcreditlimit, dependingonyour Debt BurdenRatio. 

 

Note:CreditLimitissolelydependentoncreditanalyst’sdetermination. 

 

2. HowcanIincreasemycreditlimit? 

 

Youcanapplyforlimitenhancementafter6monthsofcarduseandyourlimitwillbeenhancedbasedon

your card usageandrepayment tendencies. 

 

3. IsitpossibletotransferUSD/BDTcreditbalancefromforeignparttolocalpartorVice-

versa? 

 

Yes, you can transfer your USD/BDT credit balance on your TQ cards by leaving a request 

atyournearestbranchormailingtocontactcenterfromyourregisterede-mail. 
 

E. INTERESTRATE&PAYMENT 

 

1. Whatistheinterestrateofthecreditcards? 

 

Currently,forallcardsitis25%perannum,applicableforVisaGoldandVisaPlatinumCreditCards 

(visitingthesite:https://www.midlandbankbd.net) 

 

 

2. How isinterestcalculatedformycreditcard? 

 

Interest is charged on the outstanding that is not paid or paid partially within the payment 

duedate. The interest charge will be calculated from the date of all purchaseindividually until 

full payment. Interest free period for any purchase / card chequetransactionis applicable for 

15 days to 45 days if previous month’s total outstanding is paid fully 

withinpaymentduedate.Interestwillnotbechargedifyouhavepaidthefullamountofyourpreviousm

onth’s outstanding within due date. Therefore, if you have settled your card’s 

outstandingwithin payment due date, there will be no interest free period for next/following 

month’spurchase. 

 

If you opt to pay partial or minimum payment, the interest on your retail or card 

chequetransactions will be calculated from the date of transaction. The interest charge is 

beingcalculated from due date of payments. Here to bementioned that there is no interest free 

period for cash withdrawal where the interest iscalculated from thefirstdayof transaction. 

 

3. WhatistheinterestrateofInsta-Loanandhowisitcalculated? 

 

All credit card members of Visa Gold and Visa Platinum credit cards can avail Insta-

Loanagainsttheirunused credit limit at 9%flat interest rate. 

http://www.midlandbankbd.net/
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Schedule of Charges- MDB Visa Credit Card 
(Effective from 01 January 2025) 

4. HowlongdoesittakeforcreditcardpaymenttobepostedifpaidatMDBbranchcounterorM

idland Online? 

 

Ifthepaymentismadeatbranch,itwillbeupdatedwithinthesameday.Ontheotherhand,ifthepayment

ismadebyusingmidlandonlinewithin4.00pmonofficedays,itwillbehit yourcredit card account 

on the same day. Similarly, the payment will be updated at your accountinstantly if you use 

Internet Banking Fund Transfer of NPS Bangladesh network. UsingBEFTNtakes T+1 

working daytocredityour fund. 

 

F. OTHERGENERALQUESTIONS 

 

1. CanIwithdrawmoneyfromATMsabroad? 

 

Yes,youcanwithdrawforeigncurrencyfromtheATMabroadsubjecttocomplyingnecessaryendors

ements. 

 

2. How toconductanonlineforeigntransaction? 

 

 YouneedtoendorseyourpassportwiththenecessaryamountTQlimits. 

 Transfernecessaryamountfrom BDT part toUSD part. 

 Call16596orleavearequesttocontact.centre@midlandbankbd.nettoopenthee-

commercetransaction 

 After performing the online foreign transaction, you are advised to disable the 

ForeignTransactionpart. 

 
3. How canIchangemymailingaddress? 

 

Youcanfillout“cardcustomerrequestform”availableatallMDBbranchesorleavearequesttocontac

t.centre@midlandbankbd.net 

 

4. HowcanIapplyforacardcheque? 

 

You can apply for a card cheque when you are applying for your credit card. You can 

alsoapplyforitbyleavingarequestatanyMDBbranchoryoucanapplythroughthecontactcenter(con

tact.centre@midlandbankbd.net)ifyouhavealreadyissued a card chequepreviously. 

 
 

5. CanIchangemycardbillingcycle? 

 

Unfortunately,itisnotpossibletochangeyourcardbillingcycleatthismoment. 

 

6. HowcanIgetmystatementhardcopy? 

 

You can also request for a hard copy statement at your nearest branch (charges will 

apply).Youshallgetyour e-statementatyour email everymonth. 
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Schedule of Charges- MDB Visa Credit Card 
(Effective from 01 January 2025) 

7. How canIclosemycreditcard? 

 

Youcanclosethecreditcard: 

 Byvisitingyournearestbranch 

 LeavingarequestonourContact Centerat16596 

 Leavingarequestoncontact.centre@midlandbankbd.net 

 

8. How manysupplementarycardscanIavail? 

 

AtMDB,youcanavail2(two)supplementarycreditcardforfree.Anymorethanthat,youwillincurch

argeas 50%of annual fee. 

 

9. How canIsettlemyInsta-Loan/EMIearly? 

 

YoucansettleyourInsta-Loan /EMIearlybydepositingallduesofyour card account. 

 
10. How canIchangetheproducttypeofmycreditcard? 

 

Toeitherupgradeordowngradeyourcard,youhavetowriteuswithproperjustification. 

 

11. IsthereanypenaltychargeorfeeincurredifIsettlemyInsta-Loanpurchaseearly? 

 

No,thereisnoearlysettlementfeeifyousettleInsta-Loanearly or determine by charges of schdule.  

 

12. HowcanIrenew/replacemycard? 

 

Write to contact centre at contact.centre@midlandbankbd.net from your registered email 

torenewearlyandreplacethecard. 

 

13. IsPINmandatoryforEMVchipbasedcardsforalltypesoftransactions? 

 

Yes,PINismandatoryforalltypesofface-to-face transactions. 

 

14. WhatistheimpactifImisstopaywithinDueDate? 

 

Impactofmissingduedate: 

 Alatepenaltychargewillbeimposedatyourcard account. 

 Collectionexecutivemaycallorvisityoutoremindyouaboutyouroverdueamount. 

 Youmayreceivereminderletter,SMSregardingyouroverduerepayment. 

 YourCreditCardmaybeblockedautomaticallyifyouroverdueperiodexceeds89days. 

 

15. IfIchangemyproductcategory,willtherebeanychangestomypaymentduedate? 

 

Yes,dependingonyournewproductcategory,yourpaymentdatewillbechanged.Pleaserefertothemo

nthlye-statementyouarereceivingatyour registeredemail. 

 

16. Isairticketpurchase(throughE-

Commerce/onlinetransaction)allowedbyusingMDBcreditcard? 
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Schedule of Charges- MDB Visa Credit Card 
(Effective from 01 January 2025) 

You can purchase air ticket by using MDB credit card by submitting air ticket along 

withnecessarydocuments. 

 

17. Whatistheimpactofpayingminimumdueswithin the duedate? 

 

Yourcreditcardwillstarttochargeinterestfirstlyonfulloutstandingthenafterpartialpaymentonthe 

rest outstandingamount, accordingtoyour transaction date. 

 

18. Whatistheimpactofpayingfulloutstandingamountwithintheduedate? 

 

Yourcreditcardwillnotchargeinterestifyouclearfulloutstandingwithintheduedateandiftherewas 

not ATM transactions. 

 

19. HowcanI reactivate myCard if itis blockedduetoanyincidentorreason? 

 

Youhavetowritetouswithproperjustificationofunblockingyourcreditcard or use midland 

online.Notethat,yourcreditcardwillbeblockedpermanentlyifminimumpaymentnotdepositedwit

hin89dayspastdue. 

 

20. Whatistheadditionalchargeyouarelevyingonmyinternationaltransactions? 

 

International transactions are converted into USD using the exchange rate established by 

theVisaforsuchtransactiononthedatewhenthechargesareprocessedbythememberbank,plusanya

pplicableconversion charges. 

 

The Cross boarder currency Markup @ 3.0% on the transaction amount is currently 

chargedfor international transactions and the same has been mentioned on the schedule of 

charges inthecard statement. 

 

21. How canIupdate/changemyemailIDonmycreditcardaccount? 

 

You can change / update the Email ID on your credit card account by downloading the 

“CardCustomerServiceRequestForm”fromthelinkhttps://www.midlandbankbd.netandfillinthe

detailsand send the form to cotact.centre@midlandbankbd.net 

 

22. How canIupdate/changemymobilenumberonmycreditcardaccount? 

 

You can change / update the Mobile Number on your credit card account by downloading 

the“cardcustomerservicerequestform”fromthelinkhttps://www.midlandbankbd.netandfillinthe

details and send the formtocotact.centre@midlandbankbd.net 

 

23. Themagneticstriponmycardisdamaged.HowdoIgetmycardreplaced? 

 

Wesuggestyoutodownloadthe“cardcustomerservicerequestform”fromthelinkhttps://www.midl

andbankbd.netandfillinthedetailsandsendtheformtocotact.centre@midlandbankbd.net 

http://www.midlandbankbd.net/
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Schedule of Charges- MDB Visa Credit Card 
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24. Whatisthetimeframetoreportcreditcardtransactiondispute? 

 

Transaction dispute needs to be reported in writing within 30 days from the statement date 

inwhichthe said transaction appears. 

 

25. How doIreportatransactiondisputeincurredusingmycredit card? 

 

Please call our 24/7 MDB Contact Centre at 16596 to report the loss of the card and block 

thesame. 

 

26. HowlongdoIhavetowaitformybanktoresolveadisputedtransaction? 

 

Thetimetakentoresolveadisputetransactionmayvarydependingonthecomplexitiesofthecase. 

Generally, resolution on a dispute may range between approximately one weeks for 

simplecasestoabout12weeksformorecomplexones,assumingallrequireddocumentationhasbeen

promptlyprovideduponrequest. 

 

27. WhatshouldIdoifIfindmycardhasbeenlost/stolenorfeelmycarddatahasbeencompromi

sed? 

 

Call 24-hour MDB Contact Centre at 16596 immediately to notify about the lost/stolen 

cardincident. Following your notification, the bank will restrict your card from any 

unauthorizedtransaction.However,thebankshallnottakeresponsibilityofanunauthorizedtransacti

onifithashappenedprioryournotification. 

 

28. WhatshouldIdoiffindatransactionSMSalert/callthathasnotbeenmadebyme? 

 

Call 24-hour MDB Contact Centre at 16596 immediately and lodge a written 

complaintregardingthis atcontact.centre@midlandbankbd.net. 

 

29. WhatshouldIdowhilemadeaplantotravel abroad? 

 

MakethenecessarydollarendorsementonyourPassportagainstyearlyquotaandeithernotifyus at 

16596 or write to us at contact.centre@midlandbankbd.net about your travel plan 

i.e.duration,countrytovisit, approximateplanonyourcardspending/usageetc. 

 

30. WhomshouldIcontactforanysortoftransactiondisputeissue? 

 

Foranykindofcreditcarddisputerelatedqueries,pleasecall24/7 ContactCentreat16596. 

http://www.midlandbankbd.net/
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G. E-COMMERCE 

 

1. WhataresomeofthesecuritymeasureswhendoinganE-Commerce transaction? 

 

Midland Bank has implemented a technologically advanced and 3D secure online 

paymentgateway for all Visa Card members. Electronic Commerce (E-Commerce) is a 

convenient andefficientprocess of buyingandsellingproducts& services online. 

 

2. WhatisOTP? 

 

OTPisknownasOne-TimePassword. Itisauniquecharactercodethatcanonlybeusedonceandis 

sent onlyto registered mobilenumber/emailaddress. 

 

3. WhatistheprocessofEMIin E-Commercetransaction? 

 

There are two type of EMI process in E-Commerce transaction which are Digital EMI 

andPaperbased EMI. 

 

4. WhatisrequiredtoplaceanUSDE-Commercetransaction? 

 

CreditCardholdersrequiretosendarequestatcontact.centre@midlandbankbd.nettoplaceanUSDE

-Commercetransaction request above USD 300 (baed on regulatory directives) 

 

5. CananyonemakeE-CommercetransactionthroughUSD? 

 

Yes,anyVisacreditcardissuedbyMDBcandotransactioninUSD currency. 

 

6. IsthereanylimitforE-Commercetransaction in consumercreditcard? 

 

Yes,thereisalimitforE-Commercetransactions.ForUSDthelimitisuptoUSD12,000everycalendar 

year and for BDT there isno such restriction for E-Commerce transaction. The card must be 

endorsed against the travelquotaforthecalendaryeartomakeanUSD E-Commercetransaction. 
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H. CODEOFCONDUCT (FAIR PRACTICE CODE) 

 
1. Introduction 

Bangladesh Bank has advised to set fair practice standards when dealing with 

individualcustomers.AspertheBBguidelinesforcreditcards,wehaveadoptedandwillimplementth

iscodeat MidlandBankLimited. 

The code will promote competition and encourages market forces to achieve higher 

operatingstandards to the benefit of the customers of Midland Bank Limited. In the code, 

‘you’ 

denotesourcreditcardcustomerand‘we’denotesMidlandBankLimited(hereisMDB).Thestandard

softhecodeare governedbythekeycommitments detailed in section 2. 

Unlessstatedotherwise,allpartsofthiscodeapplytoallthecreditcardproductsandservices,whether 

we provide them across the counter, over the phone, on the internet or by any othermethod. 

Commitmentsoutlinedinthiscodeareapplicableundernormaloperatingenvironment. Intheevent 

of force majeure (i.e. act of god, floods, earthquakes), we may not be able to fulfill 

thecommitmentsunder this code. 

 

2. KeyCommitments 

Ourkeycommitmentstoyouarethat we promise to: 

a. Actfairlyandreasonablyinallourdealingswithyou by: 

 Meeting the commitments and standards in this code, for the products and 

servicesweoffer, and in theprocedures and practices ourstafffollow. 

 Promoting good and fair practices by setting minimum standards in dealing 

withcustomers. 

 Making sure our products and services meet all relevant laws and regulations 

inletterand spirit and areappropriatetoyour needs. 

 Our dealings with you will rest on ethical principles of integrity and 

transparencyso that you can have a better understanding of what to reasonably 

expect of theservices. 

 Notengaginginanyunlawfulorunethicalconsumer practice. 

  Encouragingmarketforcesthroughcompetition,toachievehigheroperatingstandards. 

 Givingclearinformationaboutproductsandservices,terms&conditionsandtheinterest

rates/services charges which applyto them. 

 Ensuringthatouradvertisingandpromotionalliteratureisclearandnotmisleading. 

 Providingsuitable,alternativeavenuestoalleviatedproblemsarisingoutofmisleading. 

 Fosteringyourconfidenceinthefinancialservices system. 

b. Help you to understand how our credit card products and services work by giving 

youthe following informationina simple 
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Schedule of Charges- MDB Visa Credit Card 
(Effective from 01 January 2025) 

andvernacularlanguageoralanguageasunderstoodbyyou: 

 Whatarethebenefitstoyou 

 Howyoucanavailofthebenefits 

 Whataretheirfinancialimplications 

 Whomyoucancontactforaddressingyourqueries 

 
c. Dealquicklyandeffectivelywithyourqueriesandcomplaintsby: 

 Offeringchannelsforyoutorouteyourqueries 

 Listeningto patiently 

 Acceptingour mistakes, if any 

 Correctingmistakes/implementingchangestoaddressyourqueries 

 Communicatingourresponsetoyoupromptly 

 Tellingyouhowtotakeyourcomplaintforwardifyouarenotsatisfiedwiththeres

ponse. 

d. Publicize this code, by making it available for public access on our website and 

makecopies available for you on request. We will also ensure that our staff is trained 

toprovideinformation about thecode. 

e. Givinginformationonthefacilitiesprovidedtoyouandhowyoucanavailoftheseandwhoma

nd howyoumaycontactforaddressingyour queries. 

 
3. Information 

Creditcardisaserviceviaaplasticcardwithcertaincredit/cashfacility,whichallowsyoutopayfor 

goods and services or to withdrawcash. 

 
a. Before youbecameacustomer,wewill: 

 Help youtochooseproductsandservices,which meet yourneeds. 

 Give you clear information explaining the key features of the services 

andproducts you tell us you are interested in so that you can make 

meaningfulcomparison with the terms and conditions offered by other 

companies andtakean informed decision. 

 Communicatewithyouinvernacularlanguageoralanguageasunderstoodbyyo

u. 

 Normally collect all particulars required for processing application at 

thetimeofapplication.Weshallkeepyouinformedthatyouwouldbecontactedi

mmediatelyagain, incaseweneedanyadditional information. 

 Adviseyouwhatinformation/documentationweneedfromyoutoenableustoiss

uecreditcardtoyou.Wewillalsoadvise youwhatdocumentationweneed from 

you with respect to your identity, address, employment etc. 

andanyotherdocumentthatmaybestipulatedbystatutoryauthoritiesinorder 

tocomplywithlegalandregulatoryrequirements.Thesamewillbementionedon

thecardapplication form. 

 Verify thedetailsmentionedbyyouinthecreditcardapplicationbycontacting 

you on your residence and/ or business telephone numbers and/or 
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Schedule of Charges- MDB Visa Credit Card 
(Effective from 01 January 2025) 

physically visiting your residence and/ or business addresses 

throughagenciesappointedbyusforthis purpose, if deemed necessarybyus. 

 
b. While youapplyforcreditcard,wewill 

 Explain the relevant terms and conditions such as fees and interest 

charges,billing and payment, renewal and termination procedures and any 

otherinformationthatyoumayrequireto operate the card. 

 Adviseyouofourtargetedturnaroundtimewhileyouareavailing/applyingforap

roduct/service. 

 Foreverycreditcardapplication,wewillgiveyouanacknowledgementandgive 

an indication of the number of days it would take to process theapplication 

 Informyouincaseweareunabletoprocessyourcreditcardapplication 

 Explainyouthemethodofcomputationofoverdue,renewalandtermination. 

 Proceduresyoumayrequiretooperatethe card 

 Provideacopyofthemostimportantterms&conditions 

 Beforeyouissueyouacard,wewillassesswhetherwefeelyouwillbeabletorepayi

t. 

 Informyouifwe,asagentsorinanyothercapacityofanyinsurancecompany,offer 

anytypeofinsuranceon credit cards. 

 Wewillensurethatwehaveyourconsenttoavailtheseinsuranceproducts. 

 
c. When youbecomeacustomer,wewill: 

 Convey the amount of credit limit sanctioned along with the terms 

andconditions including annualized rate of interest and method of 

applicationthereofinthewelcomekitina vernacular language or a language 

asunderstoodbyyou. 

 Send a service guide/member booklet giving detailed terms and 

conditions,interest and charges applicable and other relevant information 

with respecttousageofyour credit cardalongwithyourfirstcreditcard. 

 Alsoprovideyouwith a copyofthemostimportantterms&conditions. 

 Advise you our contact details such as contact telephone numbers, 

postaladdress, and website/e-mail address to enable you to contact us 

wheneveryouneed to. 

 If you do not recognize a transaction, which appears on your credit 

cardstatement,wewillgiveyoumoredetailsifyouaskus.Insomecases,we 
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may needyoutogiveus confirmation 

orevidencethatyouhavenotauthorizedatransaction 

 Provide you regular updates on how to use our products through 

websiteandmailers. 

 Before we increase your credit card or cash limit or other borrowing, 

wewillassesswhetherwefeelyouwillbeabletorepayitandwewilltakeyourcons

entinwriting.Consentreceivethoughelectronicmeanswherecustomerspecific

allyvalidatethetransactionandhavingreadtheMITCandwhere digital records 

of such content can be retrieved as a proof of consentwillalso be treatedas 

consent. 

 
4. Tariff(Fees/Charges/Interest) 

 Youcanfindourscheduleofcommonfeesandcharges(includinginterestrates)by: 

- Referringtotheservice guide/memberbooklet 

- Callinguponcontactcentre16596 

- Visitingourwebsitehttps://www.midlandbankbd.netor 

- Askingour designated staff at MDBbranch 

 Wewillprovideinformationonkeyfeaturesoftheproductsincludingapplicableinterestr

ates/fees andcharges. 

 Ifyouaskus,wewillexplainhowweapplyinteresttoyour account 

 Changesinourtariff;whenwechangeourtariff(interestrateorotherfees/charges)onourc

redit cardproducts, wewillupdatetheinformationonourwebsite. 

 
5. Charges 

 
 Whenyoubecomeacustomer,wewillgiveyouupfrontdetailsofchargesapplicable. 

 Youcanalsofindoutaboutourchargesby: 

- Callingour Contact Centre16596. 

- Visitingourwebsitehttps://www.midlandbankbd.net 

- Onyourbillingstatement. 

 Ifweincreaseofthesechargesorintroduceanewcharge,itwillbenotifiedatleastonemont

hbeforetherevised charges arelevied/become due. 

 We 

willtellyouthechargeforanyotherserviceorproductbeforeweprovidethatserviceor 

product, andatanytimeyouask. 

 
6. TermsandConditions 

 
 Whenyoubecomeacustomeroracceptaproductforthefirsttime,wewillgiveyoutherele

vanttermsandconditionsfortheserviceyouhaveaskedustoprovide. 

 Allwrittentermsandconditionswillbefairandwillsetoutyourrightsandresponsibilities 

clearlyandinasimplelanguagewhichwillalsobeinavernacularlanguageoralanguageasun

derstoodbyyou.Wewillonlyuselegalortechnicallanguagewherenecessaryto set out rights 

and obligations of theparties. 

 Wewillseekyouracceptancetothetermsandconditionsinthecardapplicationform. 

 WeofferInsta-loanonflatinterestrate. 
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 Changestotermsandcondition. 

- Changestotermsandconditionswillbenotifiedtoyouinvernacularlanguageoral

anguageas understood byyoufromtimeto time. 

- Normallychangeswillbemadewithprospectiveeffectgivingnoticeofatleaston

e month. 

- Ifwemakeanychangewithoutpriornotice(includinginterest),wewillnotifythe 

changewithin30 days. 

 
7. AdvertisingandMarketing: 

 
 We will make sure that all advertising and promotional material is clear, 

fair,reasonableand not misleading. 

 Wewillinforminouradvertisementinanymediaandpromotionalliteraturewhichdraws 

reference to an interest rate on a product or service offered by us, whetherother 

fees and charges will apply and that full details of the relevant terms 

andconditionsareavailableon request. 

 We would like to provide you with the entire range of financial services, 

products,someofwhichareourownproductswhilesomeothersareproductsofourgroup/

associate/entities or companies with whom we have tie-up arrangements onreceipt 

of your consent to receive such information/service either by mail or 

byregisteringonourwebsiteorContact Centre. 

 Third parties working for us will deal with your personal information with 

someconfidentialityaswedo. 

 
8. AccountOperations: 

 
 Tohelpyoumanageyouraccountandcheckentriesonit,wewillgiveyouraccountstateme

nt free of cost, with details of the transactions made with/using your 

creditcardunlesstheaccount has been deemed inactive. 

 We will also send you the credit card statement on a predetermined date 

everymonthbye-mail. 

 Wewilltellyouwhatyoucandotohelpprotectyouraccount. 

 Intheeventthatyourcardhasbeenlostorstolen,orthatsomeoneelseknowsyourPINother

securityinformation,wewill,onyournotifyingus,takeimmediatestepsto tryto prevent 

thesefrombeingmisused. 

 Wewillprovidenotificationtoyouforall‘cardnotpresent’transactions. 

 In case we activate the card without your consent/ bill you for the card for 

whichyouhavenotgiven consent, wewillreversethecharges on demand. 

 

 If the limit on your credit card is proposed to be reduced, we will inform 

youimmediately including the reason therefor by e-mail followed by a 

confirmation inwriting. 

 Weshallalsoinformyouthemethodofcomputationofoverdue,financialimplications of 

payingonly‘theminimum amount due’. 

http://www.midlandbankbd.net/


www.midlandbankbd.net|24-hourContactCentre:16596 17 

 

 

 
9. Cards&PINs 

 
 If you do not recognize a card transaction that appears on your statement, we 

willprovideyouwithmoredetails.Insomecases,wewillneedyoutogiveusconfirmation

or evidence thatyouhavenot authorized atransaction. 

 You can change your PIN through midland online or website under Green PIN. 

10. ConfidentialityofAccountDetails 

 
 We will treat all your personal information as private and confidential (even 

whenyou are no longer a customer). We will not reveal transaction details of 

youraccountstoathirdparty,includingentitiesinourgroup,otherthaninthefollowingex

ceptionalcases whenweareallowed to do- 

- If wehavetogivetheinformationbylaw. 

- If thereisadutytowardsthepublictorevealtheinformation 

- If our interests require us to give the information (for example, to 

preventfraud) but we will not use this as a reason for giving information 

about 

youoryouraccounts(includingyournameandaddress)toanyoneelse,including

other companies in our group, formarketingpurpose. 

- To third parties engaged by the company for verification and operation 

ofcardaccounts and other administrativeservice. 

- ToCreditInformationBureau(CIB)ofBangladeshBankonmonthlybasis 

 Wherever possible, reasons for rejection of increase in credit/cash limit will 

beconveyedtoyou. 

 
11. CollectionofDues 

 
 Wewillfollowthecollectionpolicyframedtocollectthedues. 

 Wewillfollowourcode of conductforcollections. 

 Ourcollectionpolicyisbuiltoncourtesy,fairtreatment,andpersuasion.Webelieveinfost

ering customer confidenceandlongtermrelationship. 

 Wewillmakesurethatourcollectionspolicyincludescollectionafterdueconsideration 

for genuine difficulties forced by you. In the matter of recovery 

ofamountduewewillnotresorttoharassment.Thecompanyshallensurethatthe 
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staffareadequatelytrainedtodealwiththecustomersinanappropriatemannerforcompla

intsrelated to rudebehavior. 

 We will have a system of checks before passing on a default case to 

collectionagenciessothatyouarenotharassedonaccountoflapsesonourpart.Wewillgiv

eanoticeinavernacularlanguageoralanguageasunderstoodbyyoubeforetakinga 

decision to recall/ accelerate payment or performance in consonance with 

thewelcomekit. 

 We will not interfere in your affairs except for the purpose provided in the 

termsand conditions of welcome kit (unless new information, not earlier disclosed 

byyou,hascome to ournotice). 

 All the members of the staff or any person authorized to represent the bank 

incollectionand /or securityrepossessionshallfollowtheguidelines set outbelow; 

a) Customer would be contacted ordinarily at the place of his/her choice 

andin the absence of any specified place at the place of his/her residence 

and ifunavoidableat his/herresidence, at theplaceofbusiness/occupation. 

b) Identityandauthoritytorepresentthecompanyshallbemadeknowntothecustom

eratthefirst instance. 

c) Customer’sprivacyshallberespected. 

d) Interactionwiththecustomershallbeinacivilmanner 

e) Our representatives shall contact the customers between 1000 hrs and 

1800hrs,unless special circumstances. 

f) Customers 

requesttoavoidcallsataparticulartimeorataparticularplaceshallbehonored. 

g) Timeandnumberofcallsandcontentsofconversationwouldbedocumented. 

h) Allassistanceshallbegiventoresolvedisputesordifferencesregardingdues in a 

mutuallyacceptableandorderlymanner. 

i) Duringvisitstocustomer’splaceforduescollection,decencyanddecorumshallb

emaintained. 

j) Inappropriateoccasionssuchasbereavementinthefamilyorsuchothercalamito

usoccasionsshallbeavoidedformakingcalls/visittocollectdues. 

 
12. General 

 
 We will not discriminate with you on the grounds of sex, caste, and religion 

inmatterofprovidingcredit card service. 

 Ifwethinknecessary,wewillverifythedetailsmentionedbyyouinthecreditcardapplicati

onbycontactingyouatyourresidence/businessaddressthroughagenciesappointedforth

e purpose. 

 Youareexpectedtoco-operateifthecompanyneedstoinvestigateatransactiononyour 

account and with the police/ other investigate agencies, if the company 

needstoinvolvethem. 
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 As a customer you will be responsible for all losses if you act fraudulently 

orwithoutreasonablecare. 

 We will not withdraw the concession or relief already given during the 

originalvalidityperiodoftheconcession/relief. 

 The bank shall refrain from interference in your affairs except for the 

purposesprovidedinthetermsandconditionsofthecardholder agreement. 

 YoumaybeliableformisuseonaccountoflossofyourPINorcompromiseofyourpasswor

d or of other secured information until the time that we have been 

notifiedandhavetaken steps to prevent themisuse. 

 Whenyouchangeanyofthefollowingpleaseletus know; 

 Name 

 Address 

 Phonenumber 

 E-mail 

 
13. FurtherAssistance:Complaints/GrievancesandFeedback/Suggestions 

 
Contactparticulars:Thecardholdercancontactformakinganyqueriesorforanygrievancethroug

hanyofthefollowingways: 

 
 24-hourMDBContactCentre:16596 

 Throughe-mail:contact.centre@midlandbankbd.net 

 Through mail by writing to MDB Card Division, Zahid Plaza(10th Floor), 

30,Gulshan Avenue North C/A,Gulshan 2, Dhaka-1212 

 If you do not get a satisfactory response for a complaint lodged and wish to 

pursueotheravenuesforredressalofgrievance,youmayapproachtoourComplaintsCell

atcustomer.complain@midlandbankbd.net . 

 
14. MarketingEthics: 

 
 Our sales representatives will identify themselves when they approach you 

forsellingcard product. 

 In the event of receipt of any complaint from you that our representative 

hasengaged in any improper conduct, we shall take appropriate steps to redress 

thecomplaints. 

 Ifourtelemarketingagent/staffcontactyouoverphoneforsellinganyofourcreditcardpro

ductsorwithanycrossselloffer,thecallerwillidentifyhimself/herselfandadvise you 

that he/she iscallingonour behalf. 

 
15. TerminationofCard 
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 You may terminateyour credit card by giving notice to usby following theprocedure and after 

clearing outstanding dues, if any. We will comply with yourrequest for cancellation and 

confirm cancellation/closure of the credit card to youwithin 7 working days of the request 

being received in written or through e-mailregisteredtous, provided that 

theoutstandingamount,ifany, issettled/paid. 

 We may at our sole option terminate our credit card, if in our opinion, you are inbreach of the 

cardholder agreement and related most important terms &conditionsoranyother credit and/ or 

fraudriskinvolvement. 

 
16. If you have any queries about the code, you should contact us at the above 

mentionedcontactparticulars. 

 
17. This code will be reviewed once every year or earlier in case of any changes in laws andregulations 

(as may be applicable) and the review will be undertaken in a transparentmanner. 
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